Model Number:
Accessories:
Job:							       Type:
Approvals:
10800255 08/14
SONORAN 1 Series
SINGLE PHASE, OUTDOOR HARSH ENVIRONMENT ONLINE EMERGENCY INVERTER
SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT

18.0KW 41" 72" 32" 41" 72" 32" 4145 4896
21.0KW 41" 72" 32" 41" 72" 32" 4555 5712
ORDERING INFORMATION Example: SON1-7-120-277-RP-90
Series Power Rating Input Voltage1 Output Voltage1 Options Run Time3
SON1 0.075 = 75W 120 = 120VAC 120 = 120VAC ECM120/#2 = 120V Environmental Control Module / Qty 5 = 5 Min
0.1 = 100W 208 = 208VAC 208 = 208VAC ECM277/#2 = 277V Environmental Control Module / Qty 10 = 10 Min
0.125 = 125W 240 = 240VAC 277 = 277VAC NOF/V/# = Normally OFF Output Circuit / Voltage / Qty 15 = 15 Min
0.2 = 200W 277 = 277VAC 480 = 480VAC NOH/V/# = Normally OFF “Hold ON”/ Voltage / Qty 20 = 20 Min
0.3 = 300W 480 = 480VAC 120/240 = 120/240VAC OCB/V/#/A = Output Circuit Breakers / Voltage / Qty / Amps 25 = 25 Min
0.35 = 350W 120/277 = 120/277VAC EPO = Emergency Power Off 30 = 30 Min
0.525 = 525W RP = Remote Indicator Panel 45 = 45 Min
0.7 = 700W SNMP = SNMP Card 60 = 60 Min
0.875 = 875W FCON = Form C Contacts 90 = 90 Min (Std)
1.05 = 1.05KW OST = Onsite Start-Up 120 = 120 Min
1.4 = 1.4KW IDB = Internal Dimmer Bypass 180 = 180 Min
2.0 = 2.0KW EMB = External Maintenance Bypass Switch 240 = 240 Min
2.4 = 2.4KW HE = Heat Exchanger
2.6 = 2.6KW HTR = Heater
3.0 = 3.0KW EW = Extended Warranty
3.4 = 3.4KW
3.8 = 3.8KW
4.2 = 4.2KW
4.7 = 4.7KW
5.25 = 5.25KW
7.0 = 7.0KW
8.0 = 8.0KW
10.0 = 10.0KW
12.0 = 12.0KW Notes
14.0 = 14.0KW 1 Consult factory for other voltages, may effect weight, size and number of cabinets
18.0 = 18.0KW 2 One ECM is used per switching device or circuit
21.0 = 21.0KW 3 Consult factory for other run times
POWER RATING
75 - 21,000 watt, single phase output unit uses the latest technology to
provide the most advanced performance and reliability features
INPUT
120, 208, 240, 277 or 480 VAC
AC Input Characteristics
•	Input Frequency: 60 Hz
•	Power walk-in:  0 to 100% over a 10-second period
•	Magnetizing Inrush Current: Less than nominal input current for less
than one cycle
•	Input Surge Protection: The Sonoran 1 is equipped with standard input
filter assembly will withstand surges per IEEE 587-1980/ANSI C62.41
OUTPUT
120, 208, 277, 480, 120/240 or 120/277 VAC
AC Output Characteristics
•	True On-line design is ≥92% efficient at 100% linear load
•	Voltage Regulation:  + 3% for no-load to full load and full 90 minute
battery discharge mode
•	Frequency: 60 Hz (+ 0.1Hz when free running).
•	Voltage Distortion: Maximum 5% total (THD) @ 100% linear loads.
•	Voltage Transient (Step Load) Response:
◦◦ +/- 5% for 50% step load change
◦◦ +/- 8% for 100% step load change
◦◦ +/- 3% for loss or return of AC input power or manual transfer at full
load
•	Voltage Recovery Time: Return to within 3% of nominal value within
50 milliseconds
•	Non-Linear Load Capability: Output voltage total harmonic distortion
shall be less than 8% when connected to a 100% non-linear load with